Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

MISSOURI REAL ESTATE COMMISSION,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 10-1750 RE



)

WILLIAM HART,

)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


William Hart is subject to discipline because he failed to return his real estate broker’s license after the license was suspended for failing to pay his Missouri income taxes, and failed to respond in writing to the Missouri Real Estate Commission’s (“the MREC”) written request or inquiry. 
Procedure


On September 3, 2010, the MREC filed a complaint seeking to discipline Hart.  On September 21, 2010, we served Hart with a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing by certified mail.  Hart did not file an answer.  On October 28, 2010, the MREC served Hart with a request for admissions, to which Hart never responded.  On January 14, 2011, the MREC filed a motion for summary decision.  Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.446(5) provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if the MREC establishes facts that (a) Hart does not dispute and (b) entitle the MREC to a favorable decision.

The MREC cites the request for admissions that was served on Hart on May 27, 2010.  Hart did not respond to the request.  Under Supreme Court Rule 59.01, the failure to answer a request for admissions establishes the matters asserted in the request, and no further proof is required.
  Such a deemed admission can establish any fact or any application of law to fact.
  That rule applies to all parties, including those acting pro se.
  Section 536.073
 and our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.420(1) apply that rule to this case.


We gave Hart until January 31, 2011, to respond to the motion for summary decision, but he did not respond.  Therefore, the following facts are undisputed.
Findings of Fact

1. Hart was licensed by the MREC as a real estate broker-associate.  Hart’s broker-associate license expired on June 30, 2010.  Hart also held another broker-associate license, which expired on June 30, 2008, and a broker-officer license, which expired on June 30, 2008.
2. On February 11, 2009, Hart received a notice from the Missouri Department of Revenue (“DOR”) that he had an outstanding balance due on his 2004 and 2005 Missouri individual income taxes. That notice informed Hart that his professional licenses would be suspended pursuant to § 324.010 on May 2, 2009, if he did not make satisfactory arrangements with DOR to pay the balance due, pay the amount in protest, or inform DOR that he would contest the amount due.
3. On May 2, 2009, Hart’s broker-associate license was suspended.
4. On May 28, 2009, the MREC sent a letter to Hart at Hart’s address as registered with the MREC, 5845 Nina Place, Apt. 1W, St. Louis, Missouri 63112, informing Hart that his license was suspended and that he must return that license to the MREC within ten days.
5. The letter referred to in the preceding paragraph was resent on June 28, 2009.

6. On or about July 19, 2009, the MREC sent Hart a letter at his registered address, informing him that, as he failed to respond to the prior correspondence, he was scheduled to appear at a hearing on August 12, 2009.

7. Hart neither responded to the July 19, 2009, letter nor appeared at the August 12, 2009, hearing.
Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction over this case.
  The MREC has the burden of proving that Hart has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  The MREC argues that there is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(15), which provides:

2.  The [MREC] may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by the provisions of chapter 621 against any person or entity licensed under this chapter or any licensee who has failed to renew or has surrendered his or her individual or entity license for any one or any combination of the following acts:

*   *   *
(15) Violation of, or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of sections 339.010 to 339.180 and sections 339.710 to 339.860, or of any lawful rule adopted pursuant to sections 339.010 to 339.180 and sections 339.710 to 339.860[.]
The MREC alleges that by failing to return his license to the MREC, Hart violated Regulation 20 CSR 2250-8.155(2)(A)3, which provides in relevant part:

(2) Revocation/Suspension.

(A) Individual Broker or Corporation, Partnership, or Association. Upon the revocation or suspension of an individual broker, 
corporation, partnership, or association, the individual broker or designated broker shall-- 

*   *   *
3. …return all licenses held by the broker to the commission[.] 
The MREC also alleges that
 by failing to respond to the MREC’s written requests or inquiries, Hart violated Regulation 20 CSR 2250-8.170(1), which provides:

Failure of a licensee to respond in writing, within thirty (30) days from the date of the commission's written request or inquiry, mailed to the licensee's address currently registered with the commission, will be sufficient grounds for taking disciplinary action against that licensee.
Failure to Return License Upon Suspension

Hart failed to return his license to the MREC upon suspension.  Therefore, he violated Regulation 20 CSR 2250-8.155(2)(A)3 and is subject to discipline under § 339.100.2(15).

Failure to Respond to MREC

 Hart failed to respond to the MREC’s written request or inquiry that was mailed to Hart’s address as registered with the MREC.  Therefore, he violated Regulation 20 CSR 2250-8.170(1) and is subject to discipline under § 339.100.2(15).

Summary

There is cause to discipline Hart under § 339.100.2(15).  We cancel the hearing.

SO ORDERED on February 17, 2011.



_________________________________



NIMROD T. CHAPEL, JR.



Commissioner
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